
  

 

 

NOTICE TO PNM CUSTOMERS 
Public Service Company of New Mexico (PNM) filed its annual renewable energy application 
with the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission on May 30, 2025 (PRC Case No. 25-
00042-UT).  The Application contains no new procurements, however, PNM requests to 
increase its RPS Rider to account for a 0.37% increased revenue requirement. PRC 
proceedings have begun to address the requests in PNM’s application. 

NO ACTION IS REQUIRED UNLESS YOU WANT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 
PUBLIC HEARING OR COMMENT ON THE PROCEEDINGS. 

 
The following table compares present and anticipated bills for varying classes and are 
provided for informational purposes and may vary once effective. 

 

COMMISSIONERS 
GABRIEL AGUILERA 
GREG NIBERT 
PATRICK O’CONNELL 



  

The Application and other filings in this case are available at the Commission’s 

website under “Case Lookup E-docket” at https://www.prc.nm.gov/case-lookup-e-docket/,  

by referencing Case No. 25-00042-UT, and on Applicants’ website, 

https://www.pnm.com/regulatory. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

A public hearing will be held beginning at 9:00 a.m. on August 4, 2025, to hear and 

receive testimony, exhibits, and legal arguments about PNM’s application.  The public 

hearing will take place via the Zoom platform.  Members of the public can watch the hearing 

via a livestream on the Commission’s YouTube channel and its website, 

https://www.prc.nm.gov/public-hearings/.  

If you wish to participate in the hearing as a party to this case you must file a motion 

for leave to intervene, pursuant to 1.2.2.23 NMAC on or before June 30, 2025. Anyone filing 

pleadings, documents or testimony in this case will serve a copy on all parties and the 

Commission Staff.  Filings must also be sent to hearing examiners Christopher P. Ryan and 

Jocelyn Barrett at Christopher.Ryan@prc.nm.gov and Jocelyn.Barrett@prc.nm.gov.  The 

Commission’s Rules of Procedure, found at 1.2.2 NMAC, shall apply to this case except as 

modified by Order of the Commission or Hearing Examiner.  The rules of procedure and other 

NMPRC rules are available online at the New Mexico Compilation Commission at 

https://nmonesource.com/nmos/en/nav.do.  

Anyone filing pleadings, documents, or testimony in this case shall comply with the 

Commission’s electronic filing policy.  Filings must be in PDF format and be Optical 

Character Recognition (“OCR”) enabled.  Filings must include an electronic signature and 

be sent to the Record Management Bureau’s email address, prc.records@prc.nm.gov, 

within regular business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. MT) of the due date in order to be 

considered timely filed.   Anyone whose testimony is filed in this case must attend the public 

hearing and submit to examination under oath unless otherwise determined by the hearing 

examiners. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT 
If you are interested in the case but do not wish to become a party, you may make 

written and oral comments as allowed by Rule 1.2.2.23(F) NMAC.  Public comments are not 

taken at the evidentiary hearing because they are not evidence, but they are reviewed and 

considered by Commission staff. You may send written comments before the Commission 

takes final action by sending the comment, which must specifically reference Case No. 

25-00042-UT, to prc.records@prc.nm.gov, or Commission Records Management Bureau, 

142 West Palace Ave. #300, Santa Fe, NM 87501.  The Commission may be reached by 

telephone at 1-888-427-5772 if there are questions about how to submit written 

comments.  Additionally, oral comments may be taken at public comment hearing if one is 

scheduled by the Commission.  If a public comment hearing is scheduled the date, time 

and location will be provided.  Public comment is also welcome during Commission 

open meetings.  The open meetings schedule is available on the Commission website. 

IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, 
AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER, OR ANY OTHER FORM 
OF AUXILIARY AID OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN THE HEARING. 
OR FOR A SUMMARY OR OTHER TYPE OF ACCESSIBLE FORMAT OF PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS, PLEASE CONTACT THE DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES OF THE COMMISSION AT (505) 827-8019 AS SOON AS POSSIBLE 
PRIOR TO THE HEARING. 

Any person who desires more information about this case may contact 
the Commission by phone at (505) 827-4084 or 1-888-427-5772 or by email 

at Ryan.Jimenez@prc.nm.gov. 

mailto:prc.records@prc.nm.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this date I sent via email a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing Procedural Order, to the groups listed below. 
Hearing Examiner Division  
Christopher Ryan Christopher.Ryan@prc.nm.gov; 
Jocelyn Barrett Jocelyn.barrett@prc.nm.gov; 
Ana Kippenbrock Ana.kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 
PRC General Counsel  
Alejandro Rettig y Martinez Alejandro.martinez@prc.nm.gov; 
Robert Lundin robert.lundin@prc.nm.gov; 
Scott Cameron Scott.cameron@prc.nm.gov; 
ABCWUA  
Keith Herrmann kherrmann@stelznerlaw.com; 
Nann M. Winter nwinter@stelznerlaw.com; 
Dahl Harris dahlharris@hotmail.com; 
Christopher Melendrez cmelendrez@abcwua.org; 
L. Erica Flores eflores@stelznerlaw.com; 
BERNALILLO COUNTY  
Bernie Vigil bvigil@bernco.gov; 
Matt Dunne Mateo@transformconsulting.com; 
Marah deMeule mdemeule@bernco.gov; 
Maureen Reno mreno@reno-energy.com; 
Natalia Sanchez Downey ndowney@bernco.gov; 
Valerie Joe vjoe@bernco.gov; 
W. Ken Martinez Kenmartinez@bernco.gov; 
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  
Brent Chapman bchapman@cabq.gov; 
Bryan Rowland browland@cabq.gov; 
Jennifer Lucero jenniferlucero@cabq.gov; 
Larry Blank lb@tahoeconomics.com; 
CCAE  
Cara Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 
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Caitlin Evans Evans.ccae@gmail.com; 
Charles de Saillan desaillan.ccae@gmail.com; 
Don Hancock sricdon@earthlink.net; 
CCSA 
Stephanie Dzur Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com; 
Kevin Cray kevin@communitysolaraccess.org; 
Nick Bowman nick@communitysolaraccess.org; 
ECOMAXSOLAR 
Brian Harris brianhattorney@gmail.com; 
Rocky Baccus rockybacchus@gmail.com; 
KROGER 
Jody Kyler Cohn jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; 
McKenzie St. Denis mckenzie@legalsolutionsofnm.com; 
Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com; 
Kurt J. Boehm kboehm@bkllawfirm.com; 
NEE 
Christopher Sandberg cksandberg@mac.com; 
Mariel Nanasi mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 
Stephanie Dzur Stephanie@dzur-law.com; 
NMDOJ 
Gideon Elliot GElliot@nmdoj.gov; 
Nicole Teupell NTeupell@nmdoj.gov; 
Doug Gegax DGegax@nmsu.edu; 
Andrea Crane ctcolumbia@aol.com; 
Maria Oropeza MOropeza@nmdoj.gov; 
NM AREA 
Brian Andrews bandrews@consultbai.com; 
James R. Dauphinais jdauphinais@consultbai.com; 
Katrina Reid office@thegouldlawfirm.com; 
Kelly Gould kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 
Peter J. Gould peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 
ONWARD 
Jeffery Spurgeon Jeffrey.spurgeon@onwardenergy.com; 
Joesph Yar joseph@velardeyar.com; 
Ryan Keefe ryan.keefe@onwardenergy.com; 
Shawna Tillberg shawna@velardeyar.com; 
PRC ADVOCACY STAFF 
Kaythee Hlaing Kaythee.Hlaing@prc.nm.gov; 
John Bogatko john.bogatko@prc.nm.gov; 
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Marc Tupler Marc.tupler@prc.nm.gov; 
Bamadou Ouattara Bamadou.Ouattara@prc.nm.gov; 
Peterson Brossy Peterson.Brossy@prc.nm.gov; 
Elisha Leyba-Tercero Elisha.leyba-tercero@prc.nm.gov; 
Peggy Martinez-Rael Peggy.Martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov; 
Elizabeth Ramirez Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov; 
PNM 
Christopher Atencio christopher.atencio@txnmenergy.com; 
Debrea Terwilliger dterwilliger@wbklaw.com; 
John Verheul john.verheul@txnmenergy.com; 
Justin Rivord Justin.Rivord@pnm.com; 
Kyle Sanders Kyle.sanders@txnmenergy.com; 
PNM Regulatory pnmregulatory@pnm.com; 
Raymond L. Gifford rgifford@wbklaw.com; 
Rick Alvidrez ralvidrez@mstlaw.com; 
Ruth Townsend Ruth.Townsend@pnm.com; 
Stacey Goodwin, Esq. stacey.goodwin@txnmenergy.com; 
REIA 
Debra Doll oceanblu62@gmail.com; 
Dylan Connelly Dylan.connelly@affordable-solar.com; 
Jim DesJardins Jimdesjardins1@gmail.com; 
WALMART 
Julie A. Clark jclark@clarkenergylaw.com; 
Steve W. Chriss Stephen.chriss@walmart.com; 
Jaime McGovern Jaime.McGovern@walmart.com; 
WRA 
Cydney Beadles Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org; 
Caitlin Evans Caitlin.Evans@westernresources.org; 
Hunter Holman 

DATED June 13, 2025. 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

__________________________ 
Ana Kippenbrock, Law Clerk 
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